

UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/050

Order No.: 074 (NBI/2018)

Date: 4 May 2018 Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

KERCELI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW THE APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Aleksandra Jurkiewicz, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM

Order No. 074 (NBI/2018)

Introduction

1. On 13 April 2018, the Applicant submitted an application requesting the

Tribunal to rescind the implied decision not to rectify his designation of nationality

from "Serbian" to "Kosovar" for administrative purposes; or, alternatively, to rescind

the implied decision not to create an alternative designation in the system in order to

cover the particular case of the citizens of Kosovo.

2. On 3 May 2018, the Applicant filed a Motion informing the Tribunal that, on

25 April 2018, he signed a settlement agreement pertaining to the entirety of his

claims and that in view of this he seeks to withdraw his application.

ORDER

3. The Tribunal commends the parties for having resolved this dispute

informally and accordingly **ORDERS** that the matter of *Kerceli v. Secretary-General*

of the United Nations (UNDT/NBI/2018/050) be dismissed and struck off the Court's

docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 4th day of May 2018

Entered in the Register on this 4th day of May 2018

(Signed)

Eric Muli, Legal Officer, for

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi